on species evenness. In order to diversify parameter categories, we excluded from this preselection some
less influential climatic parameters: PETm, PETa, ΨT and Ta. We also excluded parameters that were
not supposed to change according to our modelling purposes: Tm1, gT , Tm2, gW3, LAM, κ, ν and ng.
Five control parameters remained: ncut, WHC, θ, Φ and SD. As we already selected Pm, a climatic
parameter linked to the amount of water reserve, we excluded WHC.

Finally, we selected from this preliminary sensitivity analysis six parameters belonging to three categories:
climate (Pm and Tm), soil fertility (Φ and θ) and defoliation intensity (SD and ncut). We used this
parameter set to build the X matrix in our further sensitivity analysis whose results are presented in
sections 3.2 and 3.3.

66 Sensibilité du modèle au niveau de biodiversité

Table III.6 – Parameter sensitivity of total green biomass Btot to deviations by ±20% from the
default parameter values for DynaGraM2 and DynaGraM21. Changes were applied independently for
each parameter, all other parameters keeping their default values.

2 species 21 species 2 and 21 species

Parameter Variation Btot
Ratio
Btot

Btot
Ratio
Btot

Mean ratio
deviation Rank

Default 0 1645 1 2174 1 1

T0 -20% 1662 1.0103 2225 1.0235 0.0169 52
T0 +20% 1630 0.9909 2127 0.9784 0.0154 55
T2 -20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 75
T2 +20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 76
T3 -20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 77
T3 +20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 78
RUEmax -20% 1622 0.9860 2114 0.9724 0.0208 50
RUEmax +20% 1650 1.0030 2237 1.0290 0.0160 54
LAM -20% 1792 1.0894 2210 1.0166 0.0530 28
LAM +20% 1544 0.9386 2188 1.0064 0.0339 39
α -20% 1669 1.0146 2091 0.9618 0.0264 45
α +20% 1631 0.9915 2262 1.0405 0.0245 47
ν -20% 1631 0.9915 2070 0.9522 0.0282 42
ν +20% 1658 1.0079 2339 1.0759 0.0419 34
ng -20% 1649 1.0024 2146 0.9871 0.0077 58
ng +20% 1642 0.9982 2194 1.0092 0.0055 61
Ttol -20% 1645 1.0000 2184 1.0046 0.0023 69
Ttol +20% 1645 1.0000 2164 0.9954 0.0023 70
θ -20% 1545 0.9392 1984 0.9126 0.0741 20
θ +20% 1747 1.0620 2364 1.0874 0.0747 19
Nmmax -20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 79
Nmmax +20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 80
WHC -20% 1497 0.9100 2012 0.9255 0.0822 17
WHC +20% 1745 1.0608 2264 1.0414 0.0511 30
PWP -20% 1651 1.0036 2182 1.0037 0.0037 66
PWP +20% 1639 0.9964 2166 0.9963 0.0037 67
Tm1 -20% 1895 1.1520 2707 1.2452 0.1986 2
Tm1 +20% 1370 0.8328 1722 0.7921 0.1875 3
Tm2 -20% 1527 0.9283 1951 0.8974 0.0872 16
Tm2 +20% 1691 1.0280 2289 1.0529 0.0404 35
gT -20% 1752 1.0650 2431 1.1182 0.0916 14
gT +20% 1483 0.9015 1884 0.8666 0.1159 11
gW1 -20% 1701 1.0340 2314 1.0644 0.0492 31
gW1 +20% 1585 0.9635 2046 0.9411 0.0477 32
gW2 -20% 1689 1.0267 2232 1.0267 0.0267 43
gW2 +20% 1610 0.9787 2123 0.9765 0.0224 48
gW3 -20% 1540 0.9362 2005 0.9223 0.0708 21
gW3 +20% 1748 1.0626 2315 1.0649 0.0637 24
PETmax -20% 1667 1.0134 2261 1.0400 0.0267 44
PETmax +20% 1637 0.9951 2128 0.9788 0.0130 56
β1 -20% 1633 0.9927 2183 1.0041 0.0057 59
β1 +20% 1652 1.0043 2165 0.9959 0.0042 64
β2 -20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 81
β2 +20% 1645 1.0000 2174 1.0000 0.0000 82
SD -20% 1641 0.9976 2179 1.0023 0.0024 68
SD +20% 1650 1.0030 2176 1.0009 0.0020 72

Supporting Informations 67

Table III.6 continued from previous page
SDmax -20% 1645 1.0000 2158 0.9926 0.0037 65
SDmax +20% 1645 1.0000 2184 1.0046 0.0023 71
κ -20% 1701 1.0340 2254 1.0368 0.0354 38
κ +20% 1608 0.9775 2112 0.9715 0.0255 46
Φ -20% 1548 0.9410 2049 0.9425 0.0582 26
Φ +20% 1744 1.0602 2309 1.0621 0.0611 25
Φu -20% 1603 0.9745 2101 0.9664 0.0296 41
Φu +20% 1702 1.0347 2257 1.0382 0.0364 37
Φd -20% 1643 0.9988 2169 0.9977 0.0018 73
Φd +20% 1647 1.0012 2178 1.0018 0.0015 74
ncut 0 cuts 1465 0.8906 2430 1.1178 0.1136 12
ncut 2 cuts 1569 0.9538 1941 0.8928 0.0767 18
Tm -20% 1482 0.9009 1877 0.8634 0.1179 10
Tm +20% 1840 1.1185 2606 1.1987 0.1586 5
Pm -20% 1233 0.7495 1721 0.7916 0.2294 1
Pm +20% 1896 1.1526 2390 1.0994 0.1260 7
PARm -20% 1585 0.9635 2106 0.9687 0.0339 40
PARm +20% 1668 1.0140 2221 1.0216 0.0178 51
PETm -20% 1883 1.1447 2373 1.0915 0.1181 9
PETm +20% 1298 0.7891 1825 0.8395 0.1857 4
Ta -20% 1549 0.9416 2009 0.9241 0.0671 22
Ta +20% 1788 1.0869 2367 1.0888 0.0879 15
Pa -20% 1551 0.9429 2076 0.9549 0.0511 29
Pa +20% 1732 1.0529 2256 1.0377 0.0453 33
PARa -20% 1660 1.0091 2177 1.0014 0.0052 62
PARa +20% 1631 0.9915 2168 0.9972 0.0056 60
PETa -20% 1843 1.1204 2342 1.0773 0.0988 13
PETa +20% 1412 0.8584 1928 0.8868 0.1274 6
ΨT -20% 1392 0.8462 1969 0.9057 0.1240 8
ΨT +20% 1793 1.0900 2256 1.0377 0.0638 23
ΨP -20% 1656 1.0067 2178 1.0018 0.0043 63
ΨP +20% 1572 0.9556 2098 0.9650 0.0397 36
ΨPAR -20% 1588 0.9653 2154 0.9908 0.0219 49
ΨPAR +20% 1674 1.0176 2173 0.9995 0.0090 57
ΨPET -20% 1752 1.0650 2273 1.0455 0.0553 27
ΨPET +20% 1602 0.9739 2158 0.9926 0.0167 53

68 Sensibilité du modèle au niveau de biodiversité

Table III.7 – Parameter sensitivity of species evenness Beve to deviations by ±20% from the default
parameter values for DynaGraM2 and DynaGraM21. Changes were applied independently for each
parameter, all other parameters keeping their default values.

2 species 21 species 2 and 21 species

Parameter Variation Beve
Ratio
Beve

Beve
Ratio
Beve

Mean ratio
deviation Rank

Default 0 0.7518 1 0.5672 1

T0 -20% 0.7432 0.9886 0.5512 0.9718 0.0198 45
T0 +20% 0.76 1.0109 0.5787 1.0203 0.0156 52
T2 -20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 75
T2 +20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 76
T3 -20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 77
T3 +20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 78
RUEmax -20% 0.7791 1.0363 0.5708 1.0063 0.0213 41
RUEmax +20% 0.7329 0.9749 0.5474 0.9651 0.0300 34
LAM -20% 0.7271 0.9671 0.5013 0.8838 0.0745 6
LAM +20% 0.7716 1.0263 0.5982 1.0547 0.0405 27
α -20% 0.7316 0.9731 0.5306 0.9355 0.0457 24
α +20% 0.7709 1.0254 0.5859 1.0330 0.0292 35
ν -20% 0.7992 1.0630 0.5879 1.0365 0.0498 23
ν +20% 0.7092 0.9433 0.5166 0.9108 0.0729 7
ng -20% 0.7334 0.9755 0.5121 0.9029 0.0608 16
ng +20% 0.7662 1.0192 0.6007 1.0591 0.0391 28
Ttol -20% 0.7516 0.9997 0.5683 1.0019 0.0011 69
Ttol +20% 0.7519 1.0001 0.5647 0.9956 0.0023 68
θ -20% 0.727 0.9670 0.5562 0.9806 0.0262 37
θ +20% 0.771 1.0255 0.5792 1.0212 0.0233 40
Nmmax -20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 79
Nmmax +20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 80
WHC -20% 0.7554 1.0048 0.5937 1.0467 0.0258 38
WHC +20% 0.7501 0.9977 0.5478 0.9658 0.0182 47
PWP -20% 0.7521 1.0004 0.567 0.9996 0.0004 73
PWP +20% 0.7515 0.9996 0.5674 1.0004 0.0004 74
Tm1 -20% 0.8154 1.0846 0.6356 1.1206 0.1026 3
Tm1 +20% 0.6678 0.8883 0.5494 0.9686 0.0716 10
Tm2 -20% 0.6895 0.9171 0.5352 0.9436 0.0696 12
Tm2 +20% 0.7835 1.0422 0.6257 1.1031 0.0727 8
gT -20% 0.7978 1.0612 0.6364 1.1220 0.0916 4
gT +20% 0.6876 0.9146 0.5387 0.9498 0.0678 13
gW1 -20% 0.7713 1.0259 0.5852 1.0317 0.0288 36
gW1 +20% 0.7332 0.9753 0.5574 0.9827 0.0210 42
gW2 -20% 0.7544 1.0035 0.5659 0.9977 0.0029 66
gW2 +20% 0.7495 0.9969 0.5684 1.0021 0.0026 67
gW3 -20% 0.7416 0.9864 0.5695 1.0041 0.0088 54
gW3 +20% 0.7586 1.0090 0.5642 0.9947 0.0072 58
PETmax -20% 0.7713 1.0259 0.5963 1.0513 0.0386 29
PETmax +20% 0.7443 0.9900 0.5375 0.9476 0.0312 33
β1 -20% 0.7551 1.0044 0.5732 1.0106 0.0075 57
β1 +20% 0.7491 0.9964 0.5615 0.9900 0.0068 59
β2 -20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 81
β2 +20% 0.7518 1.0000 0.5672 1.0000 0.0000 82
SD -20% 0.7441 0.9898 0.512 0.9027 0.0538 20
SD +20% 0.7594 1.0101 0.6125 1.0799 0.0450 25

Supporting Informations 69

Table III.7 continued from previous page
SDmax -20% 0.7519 1.0001 0.5626 0.9919 0.0041 63
SDmax +20% 0.7517 0.9999 0.5683 1.0019 0.0010 70
κ -20% 0.7481 0.9951 0.5063 0.8926 0.0561 19
κ +20% 0.7553 1.0047 0.625 1.1019 0.0533 21
Φ -20% 0.7226 0.9612 0.549 0.9679 0.0355 32
Φ +20% 0.7787 1.0358 0.5875 1.0358 0.0358 31
Φu -20% 0.7485 0.9956 0.5741 1.0122 0.0083 56
Φu +20% 0.7554 1.0048 0.5605 0.9882 0.0083 55
Φd -20% 0.7513 0.9993 0.567 0.9996 0.0005 71
Φd +20% 0.7522 1.0005 0.5674 1.0004 0.0004 72
ncut 0 cuts 0.7209 0.9589 0.4374 0.7712 0.1350 1
ncut 2 cuts 0.7772 1.0338 0.5434 0.9580 0.0379 30
Tm -20% 0.8123 1.0805 0.5333 0.9402 0.0701 11
Tm +20% 0.7313 0.9727 0.462 0.8145 0.1064 2
Pm -20% 0.7681 1.0217 0.623 1.0984 0.0600 17
Pm +20% 0.7453 0.9914 0.4903 0.8644 0.0721 9
PARm -20% 0.7676 1.0210 0.579 1.0208 0.0209 43
PARm +20% 0.7409 0.9855 0.5547 0.9780 0.0183 46
PETm -20% 0.744 0.9896 0.4838 0.8530 0.0787 5
PETm +20% 0.7797 1.0371 0.6157 1.0855 0.0613 15
Ta -20% 0.7677 1.0211 0.5562 0.9806 0.0203 44
Ta +20% 0.7415 0.9863 0.5271 0.9293 0.0422 26
Pa -20% 0.7537 1.0025 0.5837 1.0291 0.0158 51
Pa +20% 0.7504 0.9981 0.5501 0.9699 0.0160 50
PARa -20% 0.7541 1.0031 0.5646 0.9954 0.0038 64
PARa +20% 0.7502 0.9979 0.57 1.0049 0.0035 65
PETa -20% 0.7457 0.9919 0.5014 0.8840 0.0621 14
PETa +20% 0.7674 1.0208 0.6134 1.0815 0.0511 22
ΨT -20% 0.8147 1.0837 0.5867 1.0344 0.0590 18
ΨT +20% 0.7514 0.9995 0.5545 0.9776 0.0115 53
ΨP -20% 0.7498 0.9973 0.5504 0.9704 0.0161 48
ΨP +20% 0.7551 1.0044 0.593 1.0455 0.0249 39
ΨPAR -20% 0.7605 1.0116 0.5663 0.9984 0.0066 61
ΨPAR +20% 0.7472 0.9939 0.5712 1.0071 0.0066 60
ΨPET -20% 0.748 0.9949 0.5645 0.9952 0.0049 62
ΨPET +20% 0.7543 1.0033 0.5509 0.9713 0.0160 49

4.2.2. Appendix C: Main effects of key control parameters on biomass and species
survival ratio

The two figures III.11 and III.12 below detail the main effects of the six parameters on total green biomass
Btot and species survival ratio S as revealed by dynamic trees.

70 Sensibilité du modèle au niveau de biodiversité

Table III.4 – Summary of all variables and parameters of DynaGraM. Values of the species-specific
parameters are given in Table III.5.

Symbol Definition Unit Value

State variables
Bi Green biomass of species or PFT i kg DM ha−1 Bi(0) = 200/n

No Organic nitrogen, stored in the soil organic matter kg N ha−1 No(0) = 5800